Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of security interest recorded at Reel 014798, Frame 0396	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Union Bank of California, N.A.	12/06/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zero Manufacturing, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 West 200 North	
City:	North Salt Lake	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84054	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D500206
Patent Number:	D516817
Application Number:	29178536
Application Number:	29178616
Application Number:	29178690

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-6371

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 38285-27 RMP

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0922

500190362

7 006\$ F

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan	
Total Attachments: 3		
ource=Union-Zero Patent Release#page1.tif		
ource=Union-Zero Patent Release#page2.tif		
ource=Union-Zero Patent Release#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0923

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of <u>December 6</u>, 2006 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between **Union Bank of California**, **N.A.**, a national banking association, with an office at 445 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90071 ("<u>Grantee</u>"), and **Zero Manufacturing, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 500 West 200 North, North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated February 13, 2002 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Patents"), including, without limitation, the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and the United States patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated February 13, 2002 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on December 16, 2003 at Reel/Frame 014798/0396; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A.

Name: Michael Ross

Title: Vice ViesinesT

Release_Patent_Union Bank Calif-Zero Mfg (11462721 2).DOC

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Carrying case body	D500206	12/28/2004
Handle portion of luggage	D516817	3/14/2006

SCHEDULE B

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.

29/178536

29/178616

29/178690

-3-

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0926